Universiti Teknologi MARA

Securing I'T Management in Organization

Nurmuzlifa binti Mohamad Munir

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachedor of Science (Hons) Information Technology
Faculty of Information Technology And
Quantitative Science

April 2008



ACKNOWLEGEMENT

Firgtly, | would like to pay my gratitude to Allah SW.T for giving me strength to be
able to complete this research paper. | would also like to express my appreciation to
my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Yap May Lin who has guided me in doing he research.
Her guidance and supervison will undoubtedly help me in my future undertakings. |
aso like to convey my appreciation to my thesis coordinator, Pn. Rozianawaty for her
guidance and advice in settling this research paper.

| would aso like to convey my appreciation to my felow friend Nurulshima Ahmad
Bazthery, thank you for sharing information throughout the making of this research
paper. Thanks to those who has aso helped me indirectly or directly in completing
this research paper.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Research Background
Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Scope

Significance of Research
Research Approach and Methodology

Research Limitations

171 Limited Accessto Secondary Sources
172 Respondent's Cooperation

173 Time Congraints

Research Overview

LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22

Information Management
Standards and Best Practices
221 Security Policies

S o1 o AN P

N NN N

14



23
24

25

2.2.2 Organizational Security

223 Asst Classfication

224 Personnd Security

225 Physcad and Environmenta Security
2.2.6 Communication and Operations Management
2.2.7 Access Control

2.2.8 Sysem Development and Maintenance
2.2.9 Busness Continuity Plan (BCP)

2.2.10 Compliance

IT Governance

Securing IT Management

241 Information Security

242 Cyber crimes and E-Security

243 E-Security Risk Management

244 E-Security Policies

245 Incident Response Plan

246 E-Security Audits

Organization with MSC Status

RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOL OGY

31
32
33

34
35
36

Research Approach

Project Assessment and Research Study
Knowledge Acquisition

331 Primary Data

332 Secondary Data

Data Anayss

Knowledge Presentation

Research Methodology

15
15
16
17
17
17
18
18
19
21

& 88

37

39
39

G & & &S



ABSTRACT

Information Technology (IT) deals with the uses of eectronic computers and
computer software to convert, store, protect, process, transmit and retrieve
information. Information exists in many forms, and different types of information
have different values to an organization. The impact of threats to confidentiaity,
integrity and availability of information aso depends on the information and an
organization's mission. As information systems become increasingly interconnected,
the opportunities for compromises increase. This paper focuses is to determine secure
IT management practices among organizations and their awareness level. It adso
elaborated on 1SO 27001, currently the only auditable international standard that
defines the requirements for ISMS. It helps to establish policies, objectives and
controls for information security within the context of an organization's overdl
business. It is based on a methodica business risk gpproach to establish, implement,
operate, monitor, review, maintain and improve information security. The findings
concluded that that the awareness level of organization in securing their IT
management is moderate. More than haf of the respondents agree that insder threat
posed more damage (40%) yet only 43% of respondent applies security training to
new employee. This is may be because security executives and top management may
be becoming over confident. Even though they are making serious headway in
understanding and combating threat, organizations think they have things handled
when most of them (70%) only review and update their security policy only as
needed. More than hdf of the respondents agree that insder threat posed more
damage (40%) yet only 43% of respondent applies security training to new employee.



