# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# **Securing IT Management in Organization**

Nurmuzlifa binti Mohamad Munir

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Science

### **ACKNOWLEGEMENT**

Firstly, I would like to pay my gratitude to Allah S.W.T for giving me strength to be able to complete this research paper. I would also like to express my appreciation to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Yap May Lin who has guided me in doing he research. Her guidance and supervision will undoubtedly help me in my future undertakings. I also like to convey my appreciation to my thesis coordinator, Pn. Rozianawaty for her guidance and advice in settling this research paper.

I would also like to convey my appreciation to my fellow friend Nurulshima Ahmad Bazthery, thank you for sharing information throughout the making of this research paper. Thanks to those who has also helped me indirectly or directly in completing this research paper.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT		PAGE
DECLARA	TION	ii
ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENT	in
TABLE OF	iv	
LIST OF T	ABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATION		viii
		ix
ABSTRAC'	Γ	X
INTRODU	CTION	
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Research Scope	5
1.5	Significance of Research	5
1.6	Research Approach and Methodology	6
1.7	Research Limitations	
	1.7.1 Limited Access to Secondary Sources	7
	1.7.2 Respondent's Cooperation	7
	1.7.3 Time Constraints	7
1.8	Research Overview	7
LITERATU	URE REVIEW	
2.1	Information Management	9
2.2	Standards and Best Practices	12
	2.2.1 Security Policies	14

	2.2.3 Asset Classification	15
	2.2.4 Personnel Security	16
	2.2.5 Physical and Environmental Security	17
	2.2.6 Communication and Operations Management	17
	2.2.7 Access Control	17
	2.2.8 System Development and Maintenance	18
	2.2.9 Business Continuity Plan (BCP)	18
	2.2.10 Compliance	19
2.3	IT Governance	21
2.4	Securing IT Management	
	2.4.1 Information Security	30
	2.4.2 Cyber crimes and E-Security	33
	2.4.3 E-Security Risk Management	36
	2.4.4 E-Security Policies	37
	2.4.5 Incident Response Plan	38
	2.4.6 E-Security Audits	39
2.5	Organization with MSC Status	39
RESEARCI	H APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Research Approach	41
3.2	Project Assessment and Research Study	41
3.3	Knowledge Acquisition	
	3.3.1 Primary Data	43
	3.3.2 Secondary Data	43
3.4	Data Analysis	45
3.5	Knowledge Presentation	45
3.6	Research Methodology	45

2.2.2 Organizational Security

15

#### **ABSTRACT**

Information Technology (IT) deals with the uses of electronic computers and computer software to convert, store, protect, process, transmit and retrieve information. Information exists in many forms, and different types of information have different values to an organization. The impact of threats to confidentiality, integrity and availability of information also depends on the information and an organization's mission. As information systems become increasingly interconnected, the opportunities for compromises increase. This paper focuses is to determine secure IT management practices among organizations and their awareness level. It also elaborated on ISO 27001, currently the only auditable international standard that defines the requirements for ISMS. It helps to establish policies, objectives and controls for information security within the context of an organization's overall business. It is based on a methodical business risk approach to establish, implement, operate, monitor, review, maintain and improve information security. The findings concluded that that the awareness level of organization in securing their IT management is moderate. More than half of the respondents agree that insider threat posed more damage (40%) yet only 43% of respondent applies security training to new employee. This is may be because security executives and top management may be becoming over confident. Even though they are making serious headway in understanding and combating threat, organizations think they have things handled when most of them (70%) only review and update their security policy only as needed. More than half of the respondents agree that insider threat posed more damage (40%) yet only 43% of respondent applies security training to new employee.